
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 

1390 Market Street, Suite 1150, San Francisco, CA 94102 (415) 552-9292 
FAX (415) 252-0461 

   

March 9, 2018 
TO: Budget and Finance Sub-Committee 
   
FROM: Budget and Legislative Analyst 
 
SUBJECT: March 15, 2018 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee Meeting 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
Item File Page 
 
1 18-0172 Professional Services Agreement - Parsons Water & 

Infrastructure Group, Inc. - Southeast Water Pollution Control 
Plant Program Construction Management Services Project - Not 
to Exceed $35,000,000 .............................................................................. 1 

 
3, 4, 5, 6, 7 17-1237 Lease Agreement - Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC - Airport 

Concession - $1,531,761 Minimum Annual Guarantee 
 17-1238 Lease Agreement - Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC - Airport 

Concession - $814,144 Minimum Annual Guarantee 
 17-1239 Lease Agreement - HG SFO Retailers 2017 JV - Airport 

Concession - $1,540,000 Minimum Annual Guarantee 
 17-1240 Lease Agreement - Canonica New York, LLC - Airport 

Concession - $280,000 Minimum Annual Guarantee 
 17-1241 Lease Agreement - DFS Group, LP - Airport Concession - 

$380,000 Minimum Annual Guarantee..................................................... 5 
 
8 18-0163 Findings of Fiscal Feasibility - Reservoir Community Partners, 

LLC - Development of Balboa Reservoir Site ............................................. 9 
 

         



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
1 

Item 1  
File 18-0172 

Department:  
Public Utilities Commission (PUC) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolution authorizes the General Manager of San Francisco Public Utilities 
Commission (SFPUC) to execute a professional services agreement for the Southeast 
Water Pollution Control Plant (SEP) Program with Parsons Water & Infrastructure Group, 
Inc. to provide program-level construction management oversight and supervision, for an 
amount not to exceed $35,000,000, for a term of ten years, beginning approximately May 
1, 2018 and expiring approximately April 30, 2028. 

Key Points 

• SEP treats approximately 57,000,000 gallons of wastewater per day, nearly 80 percent for 
the City’s flow. SFPUC is constructing and upgrading treatment facilities at SEP, for a total 
project cost estimated at over $2,000,000,000.  

• On November 6, 2017, SFPUC issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) for construction 
management services for the SEP Program. SFPUC received two proposals and 
determined Parsons Water & Infrastructure Group, Inc. to be the most qualified and 
highest scoring proposer. 

• The scope of services within the contract includes Construction Management, 
Construction Controls Management, Construction Risk Management, Safety Management, 
Environmental Compliance Service, Public Outreach and Communications, Supplier 
Quality Services, and Community Benefits. 

Fiscal Impact 

• The total cost of the contract is not to exceed $35,000,000 over ten years. SFPUC expects 
to spend the full amount, and not needing to extend the contract. 

• The full cost of the SEP program is estimated at over $2,000,000,000. 

Recommendation 

• Amend the proposed resolution to specify that the value of the community benefits to be 
provided by Parsons under the construction management contract with SFPUC is at least 
$1,000,000. 

• Approve the proposed resolution, as amended. 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
2 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(b) states that any contract entered into by a department, board or 
commission that (1) has a term of more than ten years, (2) requires expenditures of $10 million 
or more, or (3) requires a modification of more than $500,000 is subject to Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

 BACKGROUND 

Southeast Water Pollution Control Plant Projects 

The Southeast Water Pollution Control Plant (SEP), located on Phelps Street in Bayview Hunters 
Point, treats approximately 57 million gallons of wastewater per day, accounting for nearly 80 
percent of the City’s wastewater flow. The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC) is 
constructing and upgrading treatment facilities at SEP as part of its Sewer System Improvement 
Program (SSIP). The total Phase I SSIP budget is $2.9 billion, of which approximately $2.0 billion 
is allocated to SEP projects.  

The SEP projects include: 

 The Biosolids Digester Facilities Project to replace and relocate the existing solids 
treatment facilities. The draft Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was released in Spring 
2017 and the final EIR is scheduled for early 2018.  Construction is scheduled to begin in 
Fall 2018 and completed in 2024, with facility start up in 2025. The current project 
budget is $1.28 billion. 

 The New Headworks Replacement Project is construction of a new headworks facility 
consisting of influent pumping, grit removal, and odor control. Construction began in 
October 2017 and is schedule to be completed in December 2022. The current project 
budget is $358 million. 

 Other SEP projects consist of the (a) Power Feed and Primary Switchgear Upgrades to 
improve power distribution and create power redundancy; (b) Oxygen Generation 
Plant, which is a redundant liquid oxygen facility mandated by the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency permit; (c) Primary and Secondary Clarifiers Upgrades to upgrade the 
mechanical, structural, and electrical components of the primary and secondary 
sedimentation tanks (clarifiers); (d) 521/522 and Disinfection Upgrades to upgrade the 
post-chlorination facility, construct a new building to house electrical and hydraulic 
controls, and other upgrades; (e) Facility-Wide Distributed Controls System Upgrades, 
which includes planning and design of system wide control systems to ensure 
consistency (including other Wastewater Enterprise facilities), and software/hardware 
upgrades; and (f) Seismic Reliability and Condition Assessment Improvements to 
address numerous seismic, conditional, and operational issues associated with existing 
facilities.  These projects are scheduled to be completed between 2018 and 2022. The 
current project budgets total $327 million. 

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
3 

Request for Proposals for Construction Management Services 

On November 6, 2017, SFPUC advertised a Request for Proposals for construction management 
services for the SEP Program. SFPUC received two proposals and determined Parsons Water & 
Infrastructure Group, Inc. to be the most qualified and highest ranking proposer, as shown in 
Table 1 below. The SFPUC Commission approved the contract on February 13, 2018. 

Table 1: Proposals and Scores for RFP 

Proposer Score 
Parsons Water & Sewer Infrastructure, Inc. 839.90 
Arcadis US, Inc. 814.10 

 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution allows SFPUC’s General Manager to enter into a professional services 
agreement with Parsons Water & Infrastructure Group for construction management services 
for the SEP Program. The term of the agreement is ten years, beginning approximately May 1, 
2018 and expiring approximately April 30, 2028. Because of the complexity and size of the 
Phase I SEP Program, SFPUC has proposed the ten-year agreement term, in which the 
agreement end date is approximately 1.5 years beyond the scheduled end date of 2026 for the 
Phase I SEP program, to allow for unanticipated changes in the program.  

The not-to-exceed amount of the contract is $35,000,000. The scope of services of the contract 
includes Construction Management, Construction Controls Management, Construction 
Contracts Management, Construction Risk Management, Safety Management, Environmental 
Compliance Services, Public Outreach and Communications, Supplier Quality Services, and 
Community Benefits. According to Mr. Alan Johanson, Construction Management Bureau, the 
ten year agreement is expected to manage the SEP Program through completion. 

As noted above, the Biosolids Digester Facilities Project, which is the largest SEP project, is 
currently undergoing California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) review. Construction 
management services for these projects would not begin until CEQA review is completed. If any 
SEP project does not receive final approval, construction management services for the project 
would not be authorized.   

The proposed contract between SFPUC and Parsons requires Parsons to provide community 
benefits at no cost to the SFPUC, through a combination of financial contributions, in-kind 
contributions, and volunteer hours. According to Parson’s Community Benefits Submittal, 
Parsons has proposed to support nonprofit organizations that promote environmental health, 
education, small business growth, and neighborhood revitalization in southeast San Francisco 
at an approximate value of $1,000,000, which is not specified in the proposed contract. The 
proposed resolution should be amended to specify that the value of the community benefits to 
be provided by Parsons is at least $1,000,000.  

 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
4 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The total not-to-exceed amount over the ten-year term of the contract is $35,000,000. The cost 
breakdown for the contract is shown in Table 2 below. 

 

Table 2: Cost Breakdown for Parsons Construction Management Contract 

Item Amount 
Labor   

Task Proposed Hours  
Construction Management 28,008 $5,582,885 
Construction Controls Management 10,764 2,583,360 
Construction Contracts Management 14,256 3,421,440 
Construction Risk Management 3,588 861,120 
Safety Management 25,400 5,107,424 
Environmental Compliance Services 35,680 6,106,713 
Public Outreach and Communications 29,280 4,045,779 
Supplier Quality Surveillance 6,144 884,736 

Labor Subtotal 153,120 $28,593,457 
Other Direct Costs1 1,000,000 
Additional As-Needed Services2 4,500,000 
5% Markup on Subconsultant Labor Cost 899,889 
Total Cost (Not-to Exceed $35,000,000) $34,993,345 

According to Mr. Johanson, SFPUC expects to spend the full not-to-exceed amount. The 
contract is funded by SFPUC’s SSIP Program Management budget. The total cost of all the 
construction at SEP is estimated at over $2,000,000,000. 

RECOMMENDATION 

• Amend the proposed resolution to specify that the value of the community benefits to be 
provided by Parsons under the construction management services contract with SFPUC is at 
least $1,000,000. 

• Approve the proposed resolution, as amended.  

                                                       
1 Eligible Other Direct Costs include vehicle use for task-specific out-of-town travel when requested by SFPUC staff, 
specialty printing, task-related fees, task-specific safety equipment and expedited courier services when requested 
by SFPUC staff. Other Direct Costs are eligible for reimbursement when pre-approved in writing by the SSIP Deputy 
Director of Construction. 
2 Of the $4.5 million for additional as-needed services, $3 million is earmarked for supplier quality surveillance 
services, and $1.5 million is for other potential as-needed services.   



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
5 

Items 3, 4, 5, 6 and 7  
Files 17-1237, 17-1238, 17-1239, 
17-1240 and 17-1241 

Department:  
San Francisco International Airport (Airport) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 

• The proposed resolutions approve five concession lease agreements in the International 
Terminal between San Francisco International Airport (Airport) and (i) Pacific Gateway 
Concessions, LLC for Minimum Annual Guaranteed (MAG) rent of $1,531,761 (File 17-
1237); (ii) Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC for MAG rent of $814,144 (File 17-1238); (iii) 
HG SFO Retailers 2017 JV for MAG rent of $1,540,000 (File 17-1239); (iv) Canonica New 
York, LLC for MAG rent of $280,000 (File 17-1240); and (v) DFS Group, LP for MAG rent of 
$380,000. Each lease is for a term of seven years with two one-year options for the 
Airport to extend. 

Key Points 

• On February 21, 2017, the Airport Commission authorized Airport staff to issue a Request 
for Proposals (RFP) for the International Terminal Newsstand and Specialty Concession 
Leases. On July 7, 2017, the Airport received 23 bids for these five leases, and a panel 
determined the highest ranking responsive and responsible bidder for each location. On 
September 5, 2017, the Airport Commission approved the five proposed leases. 

• Each of the proposed leases has a term of seven years, with two one-year options for the 
Airport to extend. The tenants would pay the greater of the MAG or percentage rent 
based on gross revenues. Percentage rent is 12 percent for gross revenues under 
$500,000, 14 percent for gross revenues between $500,000 and $1,000,000, and 16 
percent for gross revenues over $1,000,000. The MAG rent is (i) $1,531,761 for Pacific 
Gateway Concessions, LLC (File 17-1237); (ii) $814,144 for Pacific Gateway Concessions, 
LLC (File 17-1238); (iii) $1,540,000 for HG SFO Retailers 2017 JV (File 17-1239); (iv) 
$280,000 for Canonica New York, LLC (File 17-1240); and (v) $380,000 for DFS Group, LP 
(File 17-1241). 

Fiscal Impact 

• In the first year of the leases, the Airport would receive at least $4,545,905 in MAG rent.  

• Through the initial seven-year terms of each lease, the Airport would receive at least 
$31,821,335 in MAG rent. If all of the leases are extended for an additional two years, the 
Airport would receive at least $9,091,810 in additional MAG rent. The MAG would 
increase in future years due to Consumer Price Index (CPI) increases. The Airport expects 
to receive percentage rent from the tenants, which would exceed the MAG. 

Recommendation 

• Approve the proposed resolutions. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
6 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

City Charter Section 9.118(c) states that any lease of real property for a period of ten years or 
more or that has revenue to the City of $1 million or more is subject to Board of Supervisors 
approval. 

 BACKGROUND 

On February 21, 2017, the Airport Commission authorized San Francisco International Airport 
(Airport) staff to issue a Request for Proposals (RFP) for five International Terminal Newsstand 
and Specialty Retail Concession Leases. On July 7, 2017, the Airport received 23 proposals for 
these leases. A three-member panel reviewed the proposals and determined the highest-
ranking responsive and responsible bidder for each of the five locations, which are shown in 
Table 1 below.  

Table 1: Bids and Scores for Concession RFP 

Proposer Concept Name Score 
File 17-1237 (Newsstand, International Terminal Concourse G) 

Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC The New Stand 83.20 
HG SFO Retailers 2017 JV Ingenuity by Hudson 80.93 
Avila Retail Development & Management, LLC Connections 73.28 

File 17-1238 (Newsstand, International Terminal Concourse A) 
Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC The New Stand 86.34 
Paradies Lagardere 43 Hills Market 80.20 
Avila Retail Development & Management, LLC Connections 75.21 

File 17-1239 (Newsstand, International Terminal Concourse A) 
HG SFO Retailers 2017 JV Ingenuity by Hudson 80.33 
Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC The New Stand 77.63 
Avila Retail Development & Management, LLC Connections 76.07 
MRG San Francisco, LLC 7X7 News & Gifts 68.62 
Paradies Lagardere TripAdvisor 64.43 

File 17-1240 (Specialty Retail, International Terminal Concourse G) 
Canonica New York, LLC The Chocolate Market 84.10 
DFS Group, LP Sunglasses & Watches 79.31 
MRG San Francisco, LLC Jean-Marie Auboine Chocolatier 76.62 
Duty Free Americas Airports, Inc. Urban Decay, YSL & Giorgio Armani 71.80 
RDG Concessions, LLC Pacific Outfitters 67.70 

File 17-1241 (Specialty Retail, International Terminal Concourse A) 
DFS Group, LP Sunglasses & Watches 81.72 
Canonica New York, LLC The Chocolate Market 79.71 
SFS Investors, LLC Chanel 73.68 
RDG Concessions, LLC Pacific Outfitters 68.90 
Duty Free Americas Airports, Inc. Dior & Chanel Beauty 67.87 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
7 

On September 5, 2017, the Airport Commission approved the proposed leases for the highest 
scoring bidder in each location. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The five proposed leases are for three newsstand and two specialty retail concession spaces in 
the International Terminal. The leases each are for seven years from 2018 to 2025 with two 
one-year options to extend to 2027 at the Airport’s sole discretion. The rent commencement 
date for each of the leases would the earlier of completion of construction of initial tenant 
improvements or 120 days after the tenant is given permission to occupy the space. The square 
footage, Minimum Annual Guaranteed (MAG) rent, and anticipated rent commencement date 
for the proposed leases are summarized in Table 2 below. 

Table 2: Square Footage and MAG Rent of Proposed Leases 

File 
Number 

Tenant Square 
Footage 

Initial MAG 
Rent 

Approximate Rent 
Commencement Date 

17-1237 Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC 2,007 $1,531,761 June 2018 
17-1238 Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC 1,041 814,144 June 2018 
17-1239 HG SFO Retailers 2017 JV 2,016 1,540,000 August 2018 
17-1240 Canonica New York, LLC 1,222 280,000 June 2018 
17-1241 DFS Group, LP 1,041 380,000 October 2018 
Total  7,327 $4,545,905  

The tenants would each pay the greater of the MAG rent or a percentage rent based on total 
gross revenues. During construction, tenants may operate a temporary facility and provide the 
Airport sixteen percent of gross revenues in rent. The key provisions of the proposed leases are 
shown in Table 3 below. 

Table 3: Key Provisions of Proposed Leases 

Term Seven years, with commencement dates varying by location in 2018 and 
expiration dates varying by location in 2025 (Table 2 above) 

Options to Extend Two one-year options to extend at the sole discretion of the Airport, for a 
total term of nine years through 2027 

MAG Rent Varies by location, ranging from $280,000 to $1,540,000 (Table 2 above) 
MAG Adjustment Adjusted annually based on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) 

Percentage Rent of Gross 
Revenues 

12% up to and including $500,000 
14% from $500,000.01 up to and including $1,000,000 
16% over $1,000,000 

Interim Rent During 
Construction 16% of gross revenues during construction period 

Promotional Fee $1 per square foot per year 
Deposit Amount Equal to ½ of initial MAG (subject to mid-term adjustment) 
Minimum Initial Investment $650 per square foot of the premises 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
8 

FISCAL IMPACT 

Under the proposed leases, the Airport would receive the greater of the MAG rent or a 
percentage of gross revenues. The MAG would be adjusted each year based on the CPI, but 
would never decrease from the prior year. Between the five leases, the Airport would receive 
$4,545,905 in MAG rent over the first year, and at least $31,821,335 over the seven year term 
of the leases. If the Airport were to extend each of the leases for an additional two years, it 
would receive at least $9,091,810 in additional MAG rent. According to Ms. Clarissa Mamaril, 
Airport Principal Property Manager, the Airport expects to receive percentage rent from the 
tenants, which would exceed the MAG. The breakdown of MAG rent paid by each of the 
tenants is shown in Table 4 below.  

Table 4: MAG Rent Collected Under Proposed Leases, Without CPI Adjustment 

File Number Tenant Initial MAG MAG Over 7 
Years 

MAG Over 2 
Option Years 

17-1237 Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC $1,531,761 $10,722,327 $3,063,522 
17-1238 Pacific Gateway Concessions, LLC 814,144 5,699,008 1,628,288 
17-1239 HG SFO Retailers 2017 JV 1,540,000 10,780,000 3,080,000 
17-1240 Canonica New York, LLC 280,000 1,960,000 560,000 
17-1241 DFS Group, LP 380,000 2,660,000 760,000 
Total  $4,545,905 $31,821,335 $9,091,810 

According to Ms. Mamaril, the Airport received $2,734,555 in rent from the current tenants in 
these five locations in FY 2016-17. The initial total MAG of $4,545,905 represents an annual 
increase of $1,811,350 in revenue to the Airport. 

RECOMMENDATION 

Approve the proposed resolutions. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
9 

Item 8  
File 18-0163 

Department:  
Office of Economic and Workforce Development (OEWD) 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Legislative Objectives 
The proposed resolution finds that the proposed development of the Balboa Reservoir project 
is fiscally feasible and responsible under Administrative Code Chapter 29. Approval of the 
proposed resolution would allow the City and SFPUC to refer the proposed project for 
environmental review under San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 31 and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Referral to environmental review does not commit the City 
or the Board of Supervisors to final project approval. 

Key Points 
• The Balboa Reservoir is a 17-acre site adjacent to San Francisco City College owned by the 

San Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC). The site has not been used as a water 
reservoir and has been identified for residential development. SFPUC selected Reservoir 
Community Partners, consisting of AvalonBay and the non-profit Bridge Housing, to 
develop mixed-income housing on the site. The development is approximately 1,100 
housing units, of which 50 percent would be market rate and 33 percent would be 
affordable to low- and moderate-income households, funded by developer equity and 
project revenues.  The remaining 17 percent of housing units would be affordable housing, 
funded by City and other sources not yet identified.  

Fiscal Impact 
• The project is projected to generate annual General Fund revenue for the City of 

$4,059,000. In addition, the Balboa Reservoir project will generate $26,951,000 in one-
time development impact and other fees, and $3,311,000 in sales tax and gross receipts 
revenues during construction. Based on our review of OEWD’s analysis, our office has 
determined that the Balboa Reservoir Project meets the basic criteria for fiscal feasibility 
as required by Administrative Code Chapter 29 

Policy Consideration 
• Based on our understanding of the Balboa Reservoir Project, several issues should be taken 

into consideration by the Board of Supervisors as the project moves forward.  These 
include the phasing of the market and affordable housing development; the timing and 
structure of the subsidy to be paid by Reservoir Community Partners to the 33 percent 
affordable housing development; the funding of the 17 percent additional affordability 
component; the estimate of future cash flows, rental, and costs; and ensuring affordability 
requirements are binding “into perpetuity”  

 
  



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
10 

Recommendations 
 Request the Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce Development to include the 

following standard terms in negotiations of the final development agreement between the 
City and Community Reservoir Partners, which is subject to future Board of Supervisors 
approval:  
o Explicit and binding commitments for equitable phasing of market rate and affordable 

housing development.  
o If Reservoir Community Partners converts existing off-site housing to affordable units 

in order to expedite the development of affordable housing, (a) the total number of 
housing units developed on the Balboa Reservoir site cannot be less than 1,100, and (b) 
33 percent affordability is assessed on all Balboa Reservoir and off-site housing units 
developed or converted as part of the project. 

o Provisions that any subsidy made by Reservoir Community Partners to the affordable 
housing development maximizes financing and minimizes delays, based on a rigorous 
independent financial assessment of the financing options, including grants, loans, and 
gap financing.   

o Preparation of a rigorous, independent cash flow analysis, consistent with OEWD 
policy, to ensure that land price paid to SFPUC and amount and timing of the subsidies 
made by Reservoir Community Partners to the 33 percent affordable housing 
development are maximized. 

o Provisions that future owners be bound ‘into perpetuity’ by the terms of the 
development agreement. 

 Request MOHCD to report back to the Board of Supervisors early in the process of 
negotiations between the City and Reservoir Community Partners on (a) potential 
financing sources for the additional 17 percent affordable housing; (b) whether the City 
will own any land on which 100 percent affordable housing developments are constructed; 
and (c) conformance of the additional 17 percent affordable housing units to City policy 
and requirements. 

 Approve the proposed resolution. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
11 

MANDATE STATEMENT 

 Administrative Code Chapter 29 requires the Board of Supervisors to conduct a fiscal feasibility 
analysis of any project (1) that has a total cost exceeding twenty-five million dollars 
($25,000,000), and (2) where the City is expected to incur costs related to project development 
in excess of $1,000,000. Chapter 29 requires consideration of five factors: direct and indirect 
financial benefits to the City including the extent of applicable cost savings or new revenues, 
including tax revenues, generated by the proposed project; (2) cost of construction; (3) 
available funding for the project; (4) the long-term operating and maintenance cost of the 
project; and (5) debt load to be carried by the City or Department. 

A determination by the Board of Supervisors that a project is fiscally feasible only finds that the 
proposed project merits further evaluation and environmental review; a determination of fiscal 
feasibility does not include a determination the project should be approved. 

 BACKGROUND 

The Balboa Reservoir is a 17-acre site adjacent to San Francisco City College owned by the San 
Francisco Public Utilities Commission (SFPUC). The site has not been used as a water reservoir 
and is not identified by the SFPUC as needed to provide water storage in the future.  The site 
has been identified for residential development, and in 2016, the SFPUC issued a Request for 
Qualifications (RFQ) to solicit developers’ interest in acquiring the Balboa Reservoir site for 
mixed income housing development. The three top-scoring development teams responding to 
the RFQ were invited to submit proposals for acquisition and development of the site.1 

Based on SFPUC’s review of the proposals submitted by the three development teams, the 
SFPUC authorized an Exclusive Negotiation Agreement (ENA) in November 2017 with Reservoir 
Community Partners, LLC (Reservoir Community Partners), comprised of AvalonBay 
Communities (AvalonBay) and Bridge Housing Corporation (Bridge Housing). According to the 
resolution authorizing the ENA, nothing in the resolution or the ENA commits the SFPUC or the 
City to approving or implementing the Balboa Reservoir project. 

SFPUC and Reservoir Community Partners prepared a Development Overview in February 2018, 
describing the current status of the Balboa Reservoir project. 

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION 

The proposed resolution finds that the proposed development of the Balboa Reservoir project 
is fiscally feasible and responsible under Administrative Code Chapter 29. Approval of the 
proposed resolution would allow the City and SFPUC to refer the proposed project for 
environmental review under San Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 31 and the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). Referral to environmental review does not commit the City 
or the Board of Supervisors to final project approval. Nor does approval of the proposed 
                                                      
1 The three development teams were (1) AvalonBay Communities and Bridge Housing Corporation as master co-
developers with Mission Housing, Pacific Union Development Company, and Habitat for Humanity of Greater San 
Francisco, (2) Emerald Fund and Mercy Housing, and (3) Related California, Sares-Regis Group of Northern 
California, Tenderloin Neighborhood Corporation, and Curtis Development. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
12 

resolution commit the City or the SFPUC to any of the specific terms as outlined in the 
Development Overview. Final project approval is conditioned upon SFPUC and the Board of 
Supervisors adopting the CEQA findings and the final terms of the development agreement to 
be negotiated by the SFPUC, Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development 
(MOHCD), and Office of Economic and Workforce Development (OEWD). 

As described in the Development Overview, the SFPUC will sell the Balboa Reservoir site at fair 
market value to Reservoir Community Partners. Reservoir Community Partners will oversee all 
major aspects of project planning, financing, construction, and post-completion sale, leasing 
and ongoing maintenance operations. Reservoir Community Partners would divide the site into 
several separate parcels that would be sold to the various participants in the LLC agreement. 
These sites will correspond to the portions of the development dedicated to market-rate and 
affordable housing, respectively.  
 
The price that Reservoir Community Partners will pay SFPUC to acquire the site will be informed 
by a cash flow analysis that takes into account the development’s 33 percent affordability 
requirement, and by an independent appraisal and appraisal review conducted in accordance 
with the requirements set out in Administrative Code Chapter 23. According to Mr. Ken Rich, 
OEWD Director of Development, OEWD has contracted with an independent economic 
consultant to conduct revenue and cost analysis on behalf of the City. 

The RFP for the development of the Balboa Reservoir site called for at least 50 percent of the 
total housing units to be permanently affordable, with at least (a) 18 percent of units to be 
affordable to low-income households with income up to 55 percent of area median income 
(AMI) for rental units and 80 percent of AMI for for-sale units; and (b) 15 percent of units to be 
affordable to moderate-income households up to 120 percent of AMI.2 These provisions 
conform to the requirements of the voter-approved Proposition K passed in 2015 that at least 
33 percent of the total housing units developed on surplus property sold by the City should be 
affordable with at least 15 percent of rental units affordable to people earning up to 55 percent 
of the area median income (AMI) and 18 percent affordable to people earning up to 120 
percent of the AMI.  

According to the Development Overview, Community Reservoir Partners will develop the 
market rate housing consisting of condominiums and rental units, with rental housing currently 
proposed to make up the majority – 87.8 percent - of market rate units. The affordable housing 
component will be developed by Bridge Housing Corporation, Mission Housing, and Habitat for 
Humanity. Affordable rental units will be developed by Bridge and Mission Housing. For-sale 
units will be developed by Habitat for Humanity. An additional 15 percent of rental units will be 
developed exclusively by Bridge Housing for households earning between 80 – 120 percent of 
AMI. Funding for the required affordable housing component is expected to be paid for with 
AvalonBay equity and revenues generated by the market-rate portion of the project. No City 
subsidy will be contributed to this portion of the project. The Development Overview further 
                                                      
2 AMI in San Francisco in 2017 was $115,300 for a four-person household. 55 percent of AMI in 2017 for a four-
person household was $63,400, and 120 percent of AMI in 2017 for a four-person household was $138,350. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
13 

states that Reservoir Community Partners and the City may decide to pursue additional non-
City sources of financing such as non-competitive 4 percent federal Low Income Housing Tax 
Credit (LIHTC), tax exempt bonds, or other state or federal funds. 

An additional 17 percent of units may be developed as both rental and for-sale affordable 
housing contingent upon the City accessing additional funding sources. These housing units, 
should funding be secured, would be targeted to households earning between 55-120 percent 
of AMI for rentals, and 105 percent of AMI in the case of for-sale units. These additional units 
would be developed by Bridge and Mission Housing (rental) and Habitat for Humanity (for sale). 
Possible funding sources for the additional affordable units are future voter approval of a Gross 
Receipt Tax, additional project-granted tax revenues (see below), state sources, and future 
voter approval of affordable housing bonds.  

The Development Overview includes a provision stating that Reservoir Community Partners will 
work with City College to provide housing targeted towards faculty and students at City College. 
Such provision is contingent upon City College’s ability to contribute resources to the project. 
The Development Overview further states that such contributions will not be used to lower the 
fair market value of the land when sold by SFPUC to Reservoir Community Partners subsequent 
to the conclusion of the final development agreement.  

All income restrictions for affordable housing units will apply for the life of the Project.  

FISCAL FEASIBILITY 

 

Estimated Revenues Generated by the Balboa Reservoir Project 

Annual Revenues 

According to the February 9, 2018 “Balboa Reservoir Project Findings of Fiscal Responsibility 
and Feasibility”, prepared by Berkson Associates for OEWD, total development cost and 
assessed value of the Balboa Reservoir project is estimated at $559,836,000. Due to the 
inclusion of property tax-exempt low income affordable units (units of households earning up 
to 80 percent of AMI), the net taxable assessed value is estimated at $471,805,000.  

Total projected annual General Fund revenue that will be realized by the City is $4,059,000.3 
After subtraction of the 20 percent Charter-mandated baseline, annual discretionary General 
Fund is $3,247,200. Annual General Fund revenues of $4,059,000 consist of $2,682,000 in 

                                                      
3 Local property taxes are apportioned as 65 percent to the City’s General Fund, 25 percent to State Educational 
Revenue Fund (ERAF), and 10 percent to BART, City College of San Francisco, and the Bay Area Air Quality 
Management District. General Fund revenues of $4,059,000 generated by the Balboa Reservoir project do not 
include $1,053,000 allocated to mandated property tax set asides for the Children’s Fund, Library Preservation 
Fund, or Open Space Fund; San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) 80 percent share of parking 
tax share; and the share of sales tax allocated to public safety, and the San Francisco County Transportation 
Authority. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
14 

property tax, $567,000 in Property Tax in Lieu of VLF, $391,000 in property transfer taxes, and 
$419,000 in sales tax, parking tax, and gross receipts tax. 

One-time Revenues 

According to the Berkson report, the Balboa Reservoir project will generate $26,951,000 in one-
time development impact and other fees, including community infrastructure, childcare, 
transportation, and school district fees, and $3,311,000 in sales tax and gross receipts revenues 
during construction. 

Estimated Annual Costs to the City 

Total estimated annual costs to the City of providing additional police and fire services, and 
road maintenance to the project sum to $1,538,000. In addition, $1,053,000 of General Fund 
revenue is allocated to mandated set-asides for the Children’s Fund, Library Fund, and Open 
Space Acquisition Fund; San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) parking tax 
share, public safety sales tax share, and San Francisco County Transportation Authority sales tax 
share.  

Other Estimated Benefits 

According to the Berkson report, other public benefits of the Balboa Reservoir project include 
short term construction jobs (estimated to be 2,800 job years), a small number of permanent 
jobs, and construction of approximately 1,100 units of housing. 

Determination of Fiscal Feasibility 

Based on our review of the Berkson report our office has determined that the Balboa Reservoir 
Project meets the basic criteria for fiscal feasibility as required by Administrative Code Chapter 
29. As noted above, a determination by the Board of Supervisors that a project is fiscally 
feasible only finds that the proposed project merits further evaluation and environmental 
review; a determination of fiscal feasibility does not include a determination the project should 
be approved. 

POLICY CONSIDERATION 

Based on our reading of the Development Overview, several issues should be taken into 
consideration by the Board of Supervisors as the project moves forward.  

Project Phasing 

One, the Development Overview has language related to the phasing of the project. Consistent 
with standard City practice, to ensure that Reservoir Community Partners does not front load 
the market rate component of the project, while delaying the development of the affordable 
units, the Board of Supervisors should request that OEWD include explicit and binding 
commitments for equitable phasing of market rate and affordable housing development in 
negotiations of the final development agreement between the City and Reservoir Community 
Partners.   

  



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
15 

Maximizing Onsite Market Rate and Affordable Housing 

Two, as written the project has language that would allow Reservoir Community Partners to 
fulfill portions of the affordable housing component through conversion of nearby off-site 
housing owed by AvalonBay if doing so would accelerate the availability of affordable housing 
(p 5). Reservoir Community Partners could potentially seek to use conversion of offsite vacant 
units in existing properties owned by AvalonBay to fulfill the 33 percent affordable requirement 
intended by Proposition K. This could potentially result either in reducing (a) the project’s net 
contribution to expanding the City's total housing stock if off-site units are not replaced one-
for-one with units onsite; and (b) the total percentage of affordable units below the 33 percent 
of the project as a whole, when the off-site units are included in the total housing count.   

For example, Reservoir Community Partners has proposed that a total of 1,100 units will be 
made available on-site, of which 363 would be required to be affordable as per the terms of 
Proposition K (2015). If Reservoir Community Partners provides 100 of these units through 
conversion of off-site vacant housing units, the net addition of on-site units would reduce by 
100 units the overall project contribution to the City’s total housing stock unless they are 
replaced by an equivalent number of on-site units. Moreover, if off-site units are used to free 
up on-site units and are replaced with market rate units, the net result is of the 1,210 total on-
site and off-site units, only 30 percent of this total would be affordable to households earning 
between 55 percent and 120 percent of AMI, which is not the intention of Proposition K.  

Given the City’s chronic housing crisis, we recommend that the final development agreement 
between the City and Reservoir Community Partners contain provisions to maximize both the 
feasible number of affordable units as a share of total units, and the total number of new units. 
Therefore, the Board of Supervisors should request OEWD to include in negotiations an 
expectation that if Reservoir Community Partners converts existing off-site housing to 
affordable units in order to expedite the availability of affordable housing, (a) the total number 
of housing units developed on the Balboa Reservoir site cannot be less than 1,100, and (b) 33 
percent affordability is assessed on the sum total of all Balboa Reservoir and off-site housing 
units developed or converted as part of the project.  

Uncertainty in How the Market Rate Units will subsidize the Affordable Housing Portion of the 
Balboa Reservoir Project 

Third at this stage in the process the structure of the subsidy to fund the 33 percent affordable 
housing development is not known. The subsidy could potentially be provided by the market-
rate portion of the project as a grant, a loan, or gap funding.4 The Development Overview 
states the baseline 33 percent affordability requirement will be paid for by AvalonBay equity 
contributions and through subsidies provided by the market rate portion of the proposed 
development.  

                                                      
4 Gap funding could mean that the affordable housing developer – Bridge Housing, Mission Housing, or Habitat for 
Humanity – finances the affordable housing development through loans and other sources, and applies rents from 
the affordable housing units to the loan payments; and that the market-rate portion of the project funds the gap 
between the affordable housing rents applied to the loan payments and the total loan payments.   
 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
16 

Potential options for the subsidy to the affordable housing development include: (a) Reservoir 
Community Partners providing the subsidy as an upfront lump sum grant in which they waive 
all future  financial interest; (b) the affordable housing developers being responsible for 
accessing construction loans and permanent financing, with Reservoir Community Partners 
subsidizing a portion of interest and principal payments through gap funding; or (c) this subsidy 
will taking the form of a loan by Reservoir Community Partners to be paid back out of expected 
future revenues generated by the affordable housing development.  

Outright contribution of equity through a grant from Reservoir Community Partners would be 
the most advantageous option from the vantage point of reducing the total cost of the 
affordable housing development. This option will be the most expensive from the vantage point 
of estimating the return to Reservoir Community Partners on the market rate development. 
Pursuing the second option – e.g. having Reservoir Community Partners offset a share of the 
cost of debt repayment through redirection of some portion of the rents of the market rate 
units - has the benefit of reducing long-term financing costs. Conversely, the use of debt, as 
opposed to upfront equity commitment, will increase the overall development costs of the 
affordable housing component. Moreover, this option  exposures affordable housing 
developers to risks  in the form of higher future funding costs (rising interest rates), and the risk 
of construction delays due to the time required to secure long-term permanent finance.  

If the subsidy is structured as a loan made by Reservoir Community Partners to be repaid out of 
future revenues, this option would only qualify as a subsidy if the loan is made at well below 
prevailing market interest rates. Lending against future revenues allows Reservoir Community 
Partners to recapture a portion of the future cash flows generated by the affordable housing 
units, and should thus be treated as a component of profit. This fact should be incorporated 
into any final estimation of the costs and returns on the market rate portion of the proposed 
development.  

Finally, differences in how Reservoir Community Partners allocates the timing and structure of 
the subsidy (see (a), (b), and (c) above) can give rise to very different estimates of the net rate 
of return to AvalonBay and overall project profitability. These estimates are what are typically 
used to assess the viability of requiring new developments to meet City-mandated affordability 
requirements. They will also be used to estimate the fair market value of the site that will be 
paid to the SFPUC. The Board of Supervisors should therefore request that OEWD conduct a 
rigorous independent assessment to ensure the final development agreement is structured to 
insure inclusion of the maximum possible share of affordable housing units. 

Uncertain Financing for Affordable Housing Not Financed by Reservoir Community Partners 

Fourth, the development of the additional 17 percent affordable housing does not have 
identified financing sources. Potential sources identified in the Development Overview for the 
additional 17 percent affordable housing units include future voter approval of gross receipts 
taxes and state housing bond ballot measures, General Fund revenues generated by the 
project, State grants or loans.  BRIDGE Housing, Mission Housing, and Habitat for Humanity 
would be responsible to develop the additional 17 percent affordable housing units. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
17 

Also, ownership of the land on which the additional 17 percent of affordable housing would be 
built has not been defined. The Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development 
(MOHCD) could potentially own the land and enter into long term ground leases with 
affordable housing developers, which is the current practice of MOHCD.  The Board of 
Supervisors should request MOHCD to report back to the Board of Supervisors early in the 
process of negotiations between the City and Reservoir Community Partners on (a) potential 
financing sources for the additional 17 percent affordable housing; (b) whether the City will 
own any land on which 100 percent affordable housing developments are constructed; and (c) 
conformance of the additional 17 percent affordable housing units to City policy and 
requirements.  

Potential Underestimation of Project Income and Overestimation of Project Costs 

Fifth, the cash flow analysis developed as part of the development agreement between the City 
and Reservoir Community Partners will be used to inform the land price paid to SFPUC, and the 
amount and timing of the subsidies made by Reservoir Community Partners to the 33 percent 
affordable housing development. If project income is underestimated or project costs are 
overestimated, the financial return to the project could be underestimated, resulting in a lower 
purchase price paid to SFPUC, or lower or delayed subsidy payments. Therefore, OEWD needs a 
rigorous, independent cash flow analysis, which according to Mr. Rich, is consistent with 
OEWD’s policies.  

AvalonBay’s Financial Viability 

Sixth, based on our review of the online financial reports and SEC filings of AvalonBay, 
AvalonBay is well capitalized, has a low debt-to-equity ratio, and relatively stable cash flow, 
indicating that AvalonBay is financial viable. However, given the potential that AvalonBay could 
sell its position in the Balboa Reservoir project, the Board of Supervisors should request OEWD 
to include in negotiations of the development agreement between the City and Reservoir 
Community Partners a requirement that future owners be bound into perpetuity by the terms 
of the development agreement.    

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 Request the Director of the Office of Economic and Workforce Development to include the 
following standard terms in negotiations of the final development agreement between the 
City and Community Reservoir Partners, which is subject to future Board of Supervisors 
approval:  

o Explicit and binding commitments for equitable phasing of market rate and affordable 
housing development.  

o If Reservoir Community Partners converts existing off-site housing to affordable units in 
order to expedite the development of affordable housing, (a) the total number of 
housing units developed on the Balboa Reservoir site cannot be less than 1,100, and (b) 
33 percent affordability is assessed on all Balboa Reservoir and off-site housing units 
developed or converted as part of the project. 



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB- COMMITTEE MEETING MARCH 15, 2018 

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST 
18 

o Provisions that any subsidy made by Reservoir Community Partners to the affordable 
housing development maximizes financing and minimizes delays, based on a rigorous 
independent financial assessment of the financing options, including grants, loans, and 
gap financing.   

o Preparation of a rigorous, independent cash flow analysis, consistent with OEWD policy, 
to ensure that land price paid to SFPUC and amount and timing of the subsidies made by 
Reservoir Community Partners to the 33 percent affordable housing development are 
maximized. 

o Provisions that future owners be bound ‘into perpetuity’ by the terms of the 
development agreement. 

 Request MOHCD to report back to the Board of Supervisors early in the process of 
negotiations between the City and Reservoir Community Partners on (a) potential financing 
sources for the additional 17 percent affordable housing; (b) whether the City will own any 
land on which 100 percent affordable housing developments are constructed; and (c) 
conformance of the additional 17 percent affordable housing units to City policy and 
requirements. 

 Approve the proposed resolution. 

 


	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
	TofC 031518 Bud & Fin Sub-Comm.pdf
	CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS


