
File No. 171238 
FORM SFEC-126: 

NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL 
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code§ 1.126) 

City Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.) 

Name of City elective officer(s): City elective office(s) held: 

Members, SF Board of Supervisors Members, SF Board of Supervisors 

Contractor Information (Please print clearly.) 
Name of contractor: 
Pacific Gateway Concessions 

Please list the names of (1) members of the contractor's board of directors; (2) the contractor's chief executive officer, chief 
financial officer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4) 
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; and (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use 
additional pages as necessmJ1. 

(1) Javier Vega - President, Frank De La Cruz - Vice President, Manuel Soto 111- Secretary, Patricia Lee -
Treasurer, Debbie Seanez - Other; (2) Joe Waller - CEO, David Tate - Corporate Controller, Kenneth Howe 
- National Operations Director; (3) Aimhigh ESG, LLC; (4) VM Works; (5) N/A 

Contractor address: 
273 E. Harris Avenue, South San Francisco, CA 94080 

Date that contract was approved: 
4/3/2018 Amount of contract: 

CRv the SF Board of Supervisors) $814,144.00 (MAG for first year of contract) 

Describe the nature of the contract that was approved: 
One newsstand located in the International Terminal, Boarding Area A (International Terminal Newsstand 
and Specialty Retail Concession Lease #17-0208) 

Comments: 
Lease awarded through a Request for Proposal Process. 

This contract was approved by (check applicable): 

D the City elective officer(s) identified on this form 
IX a board on which the City elective officer(s) serves ___ .... s ... a ... n_F ... ra ... n .... c,..j..,sc ... o_B .. o ... a ... r,.d_o ... t_s ... u ... p .. e,..rv_js ... o ... r,.s_ 

Print Name of Board 

D the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authority 
Board, Parking Authority, Redevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island 
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits 

Print Name of Board 

Filer Information (Please print clearly.) 
Name of filer: Contact telephone number: 
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board (415) 554-5184 
Address: E-mail: 
City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., SF, CA 94102 Board.of.SuQervisors@sfgov.org 

Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) Date Signed 

Signatu e of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Clerk) 'f/t.l~~ed 


